MAHARASHTRA ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI

No.MAT/MUM/ESTT/1197 /2021

Date : 22.10.2021.

- <u>Sub</u>: Sitting arrangement of Single Bench during Diwali Vacation at Maharashtra Administrative Tribunal Bench Aurangabad during the period from 02.11.2021 to 12.11.2021.
- **<u>Read</u>**: Submission made to Hon'ble Chairperson, M.A.T., Mumbai and its approval dated 21.10.2021.

OFFICE ORDER

With prior approval of Hon'ble Chairperson, the sitting arrangement of Single Bench at Maharashtra Administrative Tribunal Bench at Aurangabad, during Diwali Vacation from 02.11.2021 to 12.11.2021 shall be made as under :-

(A) There shall be no Division Bench during Diwali Vacation of 2021.

(B) There shall be Single Bench during Diwali Vacation of 2021.

The authorities presiding over Single Bench and availing Diwali vacation are as below:-

M.A.T. BENCH AURANGABAD			
		Α	В
Sr.	Name & Designation	Sitting as Vacation	Period of availing
No		Judge	vacation
1	Mr. V.D. Dongre, Hon'ble Member	09.11.2021 to	02.11.2021 to
	(J), M.A.T. Bench Aurangabad.	12.11.2021	08.11.2021
2	Mr. Bijay Kumar, Hon'ble		02.11.2021 to
	Member (A), M.A.T. Bench		12.11.2021
	Aurangabad.		

(C) From 02.11.2021 to 08.11.2021 as no Member is available at M.A.T. Bench Aurangabad, the charge of M.A.T. Bench Aurangabad shall be kept at M.A.T., Mumbai.

(D) During Diwali Vacation only matters of **extreme urgency** shall be taken up for hearing.

(E) The Registrar, Aurangabad Bench shall grant the circulation in <u>extreme</u> <u>urgent</u> matters to move M.A.T., Mumbai on 03.11.2021.

(F) During Diwali Vacation the office shall be working from 10.30 a.m. to 4.00 p.m. The Registrar of M.A.T., Aurangabad shall make arrangement for placing the cases before the Vacation court during Diwali Vacation.

Issued by the order and in the name of Hon'ble Chairperson, Maharashtra Administrative Tribunal, Mumbai.

22/10/21

(S.K. Jòshi) Registrar (Principal Bench) Maharashtra Administrative Tribunal, Mumbai

Copy submitted with respect to :-

- (1) Mr. V.D. Dongre, Hon'ble Member (J), M.A.T. Bench Aurangabad.
- (2) Mr. Bijay Kumar, Hon'ble Member (A), M.A.T. Bench Aurangabad

Copy forwarded for information to :-

- (3) The Research Officer, M.A.T., Bench Aurangabad with request to see that the cases are placed before the Single Bench as per the above order.
- (4) The Registrar, M.A.T. Bench Aurangabad.
- (5) The President Bar Association, M.A.T., Mumbai, Nagpur and Aurangabad.
- (6) The C.P.O. M.A.T., Mumbai, Nagpur and Aurangabad.
- (7) Sheristedars of both Courts.
- (8) Superintendent (Judicial).
- (9) Notice Board.
- (10) Office copy.

D:\PRK\2021\10 Oct\20.10\sub-O-O diwali vacation (aurg).doc